In the Supreme Court of the State of Alaska

Ronald T. West,	
Appellant, v.	Supreme Court No S-13184/13343
State of Alaska, Board of Game, and McKie Cambell, Commissioner, Department of Fish and Game, Alaska Wildlife Alliance, Defenders of Wildlife, Sierra Club, Tom Classen, and Friends of Animals,	
Appellees.	
Alaska Wildlife Alliance, Defenders of Wildlife,	
Appellants, v.	
Ronald T. West, State of Alaska, Board of Game, and McKie Cambell, Commissioner, Department of Fish and Game, Sierra Club, Tom Classen, and Friends of Animals,	
Appellees.	

Trial Court Case # 3AN-06-13087CI consolidated with 3AN-06-10956 CI

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT, THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE, THE HONORABLE WILLIAM MORSE, PRESIDING

APPELLANTS DOW and AWA'S OPENING BRIEF

Filed in the Supreme Court of The State of Alaska, this _____ Day of ______, 2009.

Marilyn May, Clerk

By:_____

Deputy Clerk

Michael J. Frank, Alaska Bar No. 7410076 TRUSTEES FOR ALASKA 1026 West 4th Avenue, Suite 201 Anchorage, Alaska 99501 Phone: (907) 276-4244

Valerie L. Brown, Alaska Bar No. 9712099 LAW OFFICE OF VALERIE BROWN, LLC P.O. Box 91659 Anchorage, Alaska 99509 Phone: (907) 272-4544

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
AUTHORITIES RELIED ON	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
PARTIES TO THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	13
A. The Sustained Yield Requirement in AS 16.05.255	14
1. Standard of review	14
2. Meaning of the statute	14
B. The Alaska Constitution's Sustained Yield Requirement	18
1. Standard of review	18
2. Meaning of Article VIII, Section 4	18
C. Board of Game Actions	25
D. The Board Failed to Apply the Sustained Yield Principle	27
1. Applicable law	28
2. Record deficiency	29
3. The State's Arguments to the Superior Court	31
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions
Alaska Constitution, Article VIII, Section 4
State Statutes
ACLA § 39-6-1 (1948) 15
Art. 1, § 2(g), ch.94, SLA 1959 15, 19
AS 16.05.255 passim
AS 16.05.255 (f)
AS 16.05.255(e)
AS 16.05.255(g)
AS 16.05.255(j) passim
AS 16.05.783(a)
AS 16.05.940(19)
AS 44.62.180
AS 44.62.220
AS 44.62.280
Federal Statutes
16 U.S.C. § 666b
Regulations
5 AAC 92.039
5 AAC 92.085(8)
5 AAC 92.115(g)
5 AAC 92.125
5 AAC 92.125(a)
5 AAC 92.125(b)
5 AAC 92.125(k)
5 AAC 92.990(a)(5)
Cases
Alaska Fish Spotters Ass'n v. State, Dep't of Fish & Game, 838 P.2d 798 (Alaska
1992)
Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. State, Dept. of Environmental Conservation, 145 P.3d 561(Alaska 2006)
Bagdonas v. Dep't of Treasury, 93 F.3d 422 (7th Cir. 1996)
Benavides v. State, 152 P.3d 332 (Alaska 2006)
Duncan v. Retired Public Employees of Alaska, 71 P.3d 882(Alaska 2003) 19
<i>E. I. du Pont De Nemours v. Train</i> , 541 F.2d 1018 (4th Cir. 1976)
<i>Ellis v. State Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 944 P.2d 491 (Alaska 1997) 13, 28
Fed. Power Comm'n v. Transcontinental Gas Pipeline Corp., 423 U.S. 326 (1976)
<i>Tea. Tower Comm n v. Transcommental Gas Tipeline Corp.</i> , 425 0.5. 520 (1970)
<i>Glover v. State</i> , 175 P.3d 1240 (Alaska 2008)
<i>Giover vi Simile</i> , 1751.56 1210 (Husku 2000)

Government Employees Ins. Co. v. Graham-Gonzalez, 107 P.3d 279 (Alask	<i>c</i> a
2005)	14
Hammond v. North Slope Borough, 645 P.2d 750 (Alaska 1982)	13, 28
Hickel v. Cowper, 874 P.2d 922 (Alaska 1994)	19
Hickel v. Halford, 872 P.2d 171 (Alaska 1994)	19
Indiana Forest Alliance, Inc. v. U.S.F.S., 2001 WL 912751 (S.D. Ind. 2001	.) 29
Interior Paint Co. v. Rodgers, 522 P.2d 164 (Alaska 1974)	13
Matthews v. Quinton, 362 P.2d 932 (Alaska 1961)	
Moore v. State, 553 P.2d 8 (1976)	
Native Village of Elim v. State, 990 P.2d 1 (Alaska 1999)	10, 24
Nenana City School Dist. v. Coghill, 898 P.2d 929 (Alaska 1995)	
Occidental Eng'g Co. v. INS, 753 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1985)	
San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. N.R.C., 751 F.2d 1287(D.C. Cir. 198	34) 29
State, Dep't of Fish & Game v. Manning, 161 P.3d 1215 (Alaska 2007)	12, 18
Stepovak-Shumagin Set Net Ass'n v. State, 886 P.2d 632 (Alaska 1994)	29
Tongass Sport Fishing Ass'n. v. State, 866 P.2d 1314 (Alaska 1994) 28	3, 29, 36
U.S. v. Dunkel, 927 F.2d 955 (7th Cir.1991)	29
Warren v. Boucher, 543 P.2d 731 (Alaska 1975)	23

Other Authorities

1 Willoughby, Constitutional Law of the United States § 32 (2d ed. 1929) 23	3
ADF&G Wildlife Notebook Series, Wolf	5
Alaska Legislative Council, Alaska Constitutional Convention, January 17 – 25,	
1956	3
Swift, Jonathan. On Poetry: A Rhapsody (1733) 17	7
Papers of Alaska Constitutional Convention, 1955-56, Folder 210 30, 35	5
Regelin, Wayne L., Director, Division of Wildlife Conservation, ADF&G, Wolf	
Management in Alaska with an Historic Perspective - A Presentation to the	
Alaska Board of Game, March 2002	1
Robert J. Wolf, Alaska Dep't of Fish & Game, Trapping in Alaska Communities	
with Mixed Subsistence-Cash Economies at 17 (1991)	5
Webster's New Encyclopedic Dictionary (Merriam-Webster, 2002) 19)

AUTHORITIES RELIED ON

Alaska Constitution, Article VIII, Section 4
